
**IN THE
APPELLATE COURT OF MARYLAND**

September Term, 2025

No. 975

IN THE MATTER OF NATIONAL WASTE MANAGERS, INC.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County
(Robert J. Thompson, Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ANTHONY G. BROWN
Attorney General of Maryland

MATTHEW STANDEVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney No. 1212130180
1800 Washington Boulevard, Suite 6048
Baltimore, Maryland 21230
matthew.standeven@maryland.gov
(410) 537-3046
(410) 537-3943 (facsimile)

December 8, 2025

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
Legal Background	3
Factual Background.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DEPARTMENT’S DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S APPLICATION IS SUBJECT TO THE DEFERENTIAL SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
II. THE DEPARTMENT’S FINAL DETERMINATION TO DENY THE APPELLANT’S APPLICATION IS CONSISTENT WITH STATE LAW AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD.	12
A. The Department Appropriately Evaluated the Proposed Facility’s Impact on Public Health.....	13
B. The Department’s Determination to Deny the Application Is Supported by Substantial Evidence in the Administrative Record.	17
CONCLUSION	20
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	20
CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-112	21
TEXT OF PERTINENT PROVISIONS	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Board of Physician Quality Assurance v. Mullan</i> , 381 Md. 157 (2004)	11
<i>Giant Food, Inc. v. Department of Labor, Licensing & Regul.</i> , 356 Md. 180 (1999)	11
<i>Halle Cos. v. Crofton Civic Ass'n</i> , 339 Md. 131 (1995)	17
<i>Marriott Emps. Fed. Credit Union v. Motor Vehicle Admin.</i> , 346 Md. 437(1997)	15
<i>Maryland Aviation Admin. v. Noland</i> , 386 Md. 556 (2005).....	11, 12
<i>Maryland Dep't of the Env't v. Anacostia Riverkeeper</i> , 447 Md. 88 (2016)	10, 11
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Sanner</i> , 434 Md. 20 (2013).....	11, 12
<i>Motor Vehicle Admin. v. Shea</i> , 415 Md. 1 (2010).....	11
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	12
<i>Piney Orchard Cnty. Ass'n v. Maryland Dep't of the Env't</i> , 231 Md. App. 80 (2016)	3, 4, 5, 14
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	12

Statutes

Md. Code Ann., Env't § 1-601(d) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	10
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 1-606(c) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	10
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 9-201(e) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 9-204(b) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 9-204(d) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	3
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 9-210 (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	8, 13
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 9-210(a) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	4, 13
Md. Code Ann., Env't § 9-210(a)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	4, 13

Md. Code Ann., Env’t § 9-210(a)(2) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	4, 13, 14
Md. Code Ann., Env’t § 9-210(a)(3) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	4, 14
Md. Code Ann., Env’t § 9-210(b) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024).....	4, 14
Md. Code Ann., Env’t § 9-212.1(2) (LexisNexis Supp. 2024)....	2, 6, 10, 12, 15, 16, 17, 20

Regulations

COMAR 26.04.07.....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.02B(25).....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.02B(29).....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.02B(30).....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.03A.....	16, 17
COMAR 26.04.07.03B(1).....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.06B-C.....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.06C.....	4
COMAR 26.04.07.08D.....	5
COMAR 26.04.07.13-18.....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.14.....	3, 13
COMAR 26.04.07.14A.....	3
COMAR 26.04.07.14B.....	4
COMAR 26.04.07.15.....	4
COMAR 26.04.07.15-17.....	14
COMAR 26.04.07.15A.....	5
COMAR 26.04.07.15B.....	5
COMAR 26.04.07.16.....	9

COMAR 26.04.07.16A(8)(e).....	5
COMAR 26.04.07.16A.....	5
COMAR 26.04.07.16B.....	5
COMAR 26.04.07.18K.....	14, 15
